
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at The Jeffrey Room, 
The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE on

Tuesday, 5 November 2019 at 6:00 pm.

George Candler
Chief Executive 

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES  

2. MINUTES  

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

4. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES  

5. REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES  

6. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED  

7. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
THE CHAIR TO MOVE:
“THAT THE PUBLIC BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF 
THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE 
DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF 
BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1
General Purposes Committee Minutes - Monday, 18 March 2019

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

Monday, 18 March 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Sargeant (Chair); Councillor Kilbride (Deputy Chair); 
Councillors Aziz and Marriott

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sargeant, Parekh, 
Beardsworth and Cali. 

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 18th September 2018 were agreed and signed by 
the Chair. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

4. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED

There were none. 

6. REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES 2019
The Electoral Services Manager explained that a statutory review of polling districts 
took place every 5 years and that this review would look to amend the number and/or 
siting of polling stations, specifically mobile polling stations. It was expected that 
these changes would happen before local elections in 2020, however no changes 
would be implemented before the review was concluded in November 2019.

In response to questions, the Electoral Services Manager stated that the changes 
would affect Police Crime Commissioner Elections; Hunsbury residents would be 
using a new community centre instead of a mobile unit.  She explained that where no 
alternative was available, mobile polling stations would be used.

RESOLVED:

That the timetable for the Polling District and Polling Place Review be noted. 

7. RETURNING OFFICER FEES AND EXPENSES
The Electoral Services Manager submitted a report and elaborated thereon. It was 

1

Agenda Item 2



2
General Purposes Committee Minutes - Monday, 18 March 2019

explained that the report sought approval for the scales of election fees paid to the 
Returning Officer for any Borough or Parish Council elections during 2019/20. 
Members noted that whilst there was no formal consensus of fees between the 
Northamptonshire Local authorities, the proposed NBC fees were in line with 
Daventry District Council, which would increase each year in line with annual pay 
awards.

RESOLVED:

That the scale of election fees for 2019/20 in relation to any Local by-elections or 
Referendums be adopted. 

The meeting concluded at 6:12 pm

2



1
General Purposes Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 17 September 2019

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 17 September 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Sargeant (Chair); Councillor Kilbride (Deputy Chair); 
Councillors Aziz, Marriott, Beardsworth and Cali

APOLOGIES: Councillor Parekh

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillor Parekh.

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2019, will be taken for approval at the 
next meeting.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

4. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED

There were none.

6. REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES
The Chair, Councillor Kilbride asked the Electoral Services Manager to present the 
Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places report.

The Electoral Services Manager presented the recommendations of the Local 
Returning Officer in relation to the Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 
under the Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013. She further explained 
that the introduction of the Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 
requires each local authority to carry out a review of UK Parliamentary Polling 
Districts and Polling Places every fifth year after 1 October 2013. Subsequently, the 
next compulsory review needs to be completed between 1 October 2018 and 31 
January 2020 (incl.). 

RESOLVED:

1. Noted the representations of the Local and Acting Returning Officer and the public 
consultation that will now take place as set out in Appendix 1.

2. Noted the final recommendations will be brought to a meeting of the Committee 
on 5 November 2019.

3



This page is intentionally left blank



General Purposes Committee 05/11/2019

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Committee Meeting Date:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

5th November 2019

No

Borough Secretary 

Councillor Phil Larratt

1. Purpose

1 To present to the Committee the final recommendations from the Local Returning 
Officer relating to the Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places under The 
Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 and seek the Committee’s 
approval.

2 The following report outlines proposals for Polling Districts and Polling Places in 
Northampton following formal consultation with the public and interested parties.

3 Attached appendices show the recommended Polling Districts and Polling 
Places. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee approves the recommendations of the Local Returning 
Officer and that the recommendations come into effect for any election that is 
called after the date of this committee.
 

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

Report Title Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places

Appendices
3

5

Agenda Item 5



General Purposes Committee 05/11/2019

3.1.1 The introduction of The Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 
requires each local authority to carry out a review of polling districts and 
polling places every fifth year after 1st October 2013.

3.1.2 The scope and methodology of the review and consultation was agreed by 
General Purposes committee on 18th March 2019

3.1.3 The attached proposals have also been shaped by representations made 
around the May 2019 elections, reports from Polling staff at the May 
2019elections, informal preparatory consultation, and inspections of existing 
and potential Polling Places. The process of consultation and inspection will 
continue during the rest of the review period.

3.2 Issues

3.2.1 As stated in the recommendations ( Appendix 1)

3.3 Choices (Options)

3.3.1 As stated in the recommendations (Appendix 1)

4. Implications (including financial implications)

4.1 Policy

4.1.1 None

4.2 Resources and Risk

4.2.1 Additional resources will be required to manage and run any additional Polling 
Stations. European, National, Police, County and Parish elections, ballots and 
referendums are not funded by the Borough Council but costs are reclaimed 
from the responsible body. The Borough Council is responsible for its own 
elections and for specified local ballots such as Community Planning 
Referendums or any Mayoral Referendum.

4.2.2 The number of Polling Stations within each Polling Place is a matter for the 
discretion of the Returning Officer at each election. In the attached 
recommendations a number of Polling Districts are identified as potentially 
having two Polling Stations. 

4.2.3 The costs of establishing a larger number of Polling Places, with attendant 
increase in Polling Stations, will depend on the nature and costs of the Polling 
Places used and the size of the Polling Stations. Under Electoral Commission 
guidance there are minimum staffing levels depending on the number of 
voters in person at each Polling Station. It does not therefore follow that one 
Polling Station becoming two is double the cost, it is usually less than double.

4.2.4 The arrangements proposed in this paper will be reviewed again in 2023, or 
when the new Parliamentary Boundaries or Unitary Wards come into effect.

6



General Purposes Committee 05/11/2019

4.3 Legal

4.3.1 It is a statutory requirement to carry out Review of Polling Districts and Polling 
Places every five years. Formal guidance from the Electoral Commission is 
being followed for the review which ensures that all parts of the legislation are 
adhered to.

4.4 Equality

4.4.1 Advice has been sought from specialist groups and agencies relating to 
access needs of protected groups, specifically those with a disability. 

4.4.2 Full inspections of Polling Places have taken place which included 
accessibility and incorporated any initial advice given by the groups above. 

4.5 Consultees (Internal and External)

4.5.1 Consultation has been carried out informally and will now be carried out 
formally in relation to these proposals.

4.5.2 Compulsory consultees are stated in the guidance issued by the Electoral 
Commission and include the following:

 Candidates and agents for the parliamentary, local and Parish elections 
 Elected representatives (County Councillors, MEP’s etc)
 (Acting) Returning Officers from neighbouring authorities (e.g. South 

Northamptonshire)
 Electors
 Council officers with relevant experience

4.6 Environmental Implications (including climate change issues)

4.6.1 Mobile Units use fuel generators, however there is no suitable alternative 
option.

4.7 Other Implications

4.7.1 None 

5. Background Papers

5.1 Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places files and records, held by the 
Borough Secretary’s department.

Francis Fernandes
Borough Secretary and Local Returning Officer 

Telephone 01604837334

7



General Purposes Committee 05/11/2019 8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	5 Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places
	Appendices




Minutes of the meeting


1
General Purposes Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 5 November 2019

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 5 November 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Sargeant (Chair); Councillor Kilbride (Deputy Chair); 
Councillors Marriott, Beardsworth and Cali

APOLOGIES:

1. APOLOGIES
There were none.

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2019 were approved, as circulated 
prior to the meeting.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

4. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.

5. REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES
The Chair, Councillor Kilbride invited the Electoral Services Manager to present the 
Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places report to the Committee.

The Electoral Services Manager presented the report and explained to Members that 
any changes were highlighted in yellow as set out in Appendix 1.

In response to questions from Members, the Borough Secretary explained that for the 
upcoming general election on 12 December 2019, the Borough Council is trying not 
to use mobile vans as the generators required for heat and lighting are very 
expensive.

RESOLVED:

The Committee approve the recommendations of the Local Returning
Officer and that the recommendations come into effect for any election that is
called after the date of this committee.



2
General Purposes Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 5 November 2019

6. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED

There were none.

The meeting concluded at 6:17 pm


